HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 2023-4613, by Representatives Steele and Goehner

- 1 WHEREAS, The Washington State House of Representatives recognize 2 excellence in all fields and endeavors; and
- 3 WHEREAS, The Chelan High School Volleyball Team has won the 2022 4 WIAA 1A volleyball championship, they are 3 time back-to-back 1A
- 5 volleyball champions; and
- WHEREAS, The team had an exceptional season going undefeated with a 20-0 overall record, and 8-0 record in conference play; and
- 8 WHEREAS, They were the number 1 seed headed into the tournament 9 and went on to win the finals; and
- 10 WHEREAS, A great team must have a great staff around it, Head 11 Coach Abby Lewellen, the Assistant Coaching Staff, Principal Jamie 12 Pancho, and all the other staff at Chelan High School that help these 13 girls are pivotal to their successes; and
- 14 WHEREAS, After winning the championship, five seniors were 15 selected to the 1A All State Team, with senior Olivia Strandberg 16 winning 1A Player of the Year and Head Coach Abby Lewellen winning 1A 17 Coach of the Year;
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives honor the tremendous achievement of the Chelan High School Volleyball Team going undefeated and winning the WIAA 1A volleyball championship; and
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That copies of this resolution be distributed by the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives to the

p. 1 HR 4613

1	Superintendent of the Lake Chelan School District, Principal of
2	Chelan High School, and the Chelan Volleyball Coaching Staff.
3	
4	I hereby certify this to be a true and correct copy of
5	Resolution 4613 adopted by the House of Representatives
6	February 10, 2023
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	Bernard Dean, Chief Clerk

p. 2 HR 4613